
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

14 September 2018

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 24 September 2018 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added Member)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Voting Added Member

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 5 - 12

4 Payroll Control Environment 
(To receive a verbal update from Fiona Thompson (Service 
Manager – People Management) on the Payroll Control 
Environment)

Verbal 
Report

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which invites the Committee to note the outcomes of Internal 
Audit's work and identify any actions that need to be taken)

13 - 32

6 Introduction to External Auditors - Mazars 
(To receive a report from Mark Surridge (Mazars), which provides 
the Committee with a brief introduction to the Council's newly 
appointed External auditors, Mazars)

33 - 38

7 Update position on Risk Management 
(To receive a report by Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), 
which provides the Committee with an update as to the progress 
made with the refresh of the Strategic risk register and an update 
on risk management generally)

39 - 48

8 Work Plan 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which provides the Committee with information on the core 
assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2018/19 work 
plan)

49 - 58

9 Briefing on Fraud Awareness 
(To receive a briefing from Dianne Downs (Team Leader – 
Counter Fraud and Investigations)

Verbal 
Report

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
agenda item 10 has not been circulated to the press and public on the 
grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item of business. 



10 Fraud Risk Register 
(To receive an exempt report by Matt Drury (Principal 
Investigator), which provides information on the Fraud Risk 
Register)

59 - 70

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
(These reports are for information only and do not require discussion at this 
time.  Any issues the Committee feel require discussion can be highlighted 
under the work plan and scheduled for a future meeting)

11 Internal Audit Report - Fuel Cards 71 - 76

12 Internal Audit Report - Capital Programme 77 - 82

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), John Cornett (External Auditor, KPMG), Bev 
Finnegan (Programme Manager), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Mike 
Norman (External Auditor, KPMG), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Ian Reed 
(Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Manager), Dave Simpson (Technical 
and Development Finance Manager), Irene Smith (Strategic Finance Manager - 
Corporate), John Wickens (Chief Digital Officer), Richard Wills (Executive Director, 
Environment and Economy) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

15    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

16    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

17    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
agenda item 5 on the grounds that if they were present there could be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2018

18    IMT AUDIT RESPONSE

Consideration was given to an exempt report which provides and update to the Audit 
Committee on the IMT services actions and responses to questions raised in the IMT 
Combined Assurance Report, regarding the cyber security and asset management 
reports.

A number of questions from members were responded to by officers.

RESOLVED

That an update report on progress made would be brought back to the 
meeting of the Audit Committee in September 2018.

The meeting continued in public

19    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT JULY 2018

The Committee received a report which provided the opportunity to consider the 
effectiveness and workload of the Audit Committee in providing a "watchdog" 
function, promoting and ensuring good governance and accountability in Lincolnshir
[...]
ort which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2018/19 work plan.

It was confirmed that a report on IMT would come back to the meeting on 24 
September 2018.  However, it was commented that it would not be useful to have it 
on the agenda if the reporting deadlines for actions had not been met.  Members 
were advised that this would be checked prior to the report being added to the 
agenda, and if necessary it could instead go to the November meeting.

It was confirmed that an audit opinion on the payroll audit would be provided at the 
November meeting.

It was also noted that the Combined Assurance reports for all directorates were due 
to come to the Committee in January, and it was commented that this would be first 
of these meetings for the new Chief Executive and Corporate Management Board.

RESOLVED

That the Work Plan, as set out in the report, and additional comments made 
be noted.

23    EXTERNAL AUDIT'S ISA 260 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE ON LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS AND LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION 
FUND ACCOUNTS FOR 2017/18

Consideration was given to the External Audit ISA260 report 2017/18 which was 
presented by KMPG, the Council's external auditors.  Members were guided through 
the report, with particular attention paid to the summary section on the financial 
statements and the control environment as well as the value for money 
arrangements.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was commented that the working papers had not been up to the same 
quality as previously, and it was queried whether this was due to the shorter 
time scale or staff carrying out tasks they were not qualified for.  Members 
were advised that the external auditors had not interp
[...]
d global drinks company, and he 

utilises the full breadth of his experience to bring value and business 

insight to his clients.

� His current clients include Derbyshire County Council and Lincolnshire 

County Council and other local authorities in Lincolnshire, 

Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire.

Mike Norman - CPFA
Role

� Mike will be responsible for the work performed on-site and be your 

regular contact throughout the audit year.

Relevant experience

� Mike has significant public sector audit experience including 

Lincolnshire local government bodies, NHS Trusts and CCGs as well as 

other central government and non profit organisations. Mike joined 

Mazars in September 2017, and was the engagement manager under 

your previous auditors. Mike is therefore familiar to the Audit 

Committee, has well established relationships with your managers and 

has a good understanding of the Council’s issues.

2

Mark Surridge
Engagement Lead

Mike Norman
Audit Manager

Alex Campbell
Audit Senior

Public Sector Audit 
Team

Specialist Support

Mary-Ann Bruce
Health and Social 

Care Advisory

Michelle Carberry
Health and Social 

Care Advisory

Jon Leece
Technical

Martin Baird 
IT Controls

Others as required (eg tax, 
valuations)

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 24 September 2018 

Subject: Update position on Risk Management  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an update as to the progress made 
with the refresh of the Strategic risk register and an update on risk management 
generally. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1) Note the contents contained within this report. 
 

 
Background 
 

 Strategic risk register  
 
Following our update risk management report back in March 2018 to the members 
of the Audit Committee, we are looking to go to CMB for agreement on the current 
risks contained within the Strategic risk register and new risks that have been 
highlighted following the sessions with the Senior Leadership Group (SLG) earlier 
in the year. The timeframe for this has been adjusted to ensure we have sufficient 
input from the new Chief Executive.  
  
We have however, started to progress individual updates with various managers 
on the risks contained within the Strategic risk register. This is ongoing at present 
with a view to taking the outputs from these discussions to individual risk owners 
for final agreement by December 2018 and reported back to Audit Committee in 
January 2019 with a completed Strategic risk register. 
 
The current Strategic risk register includes the following risks;  
 
Risk area   Risk Rating  Assurance Level 
 
Safeguarding children Green   Substantial 
 
Safeguarding adults  Amber   Substantial  
 
Business Continuity  Amber   Substantial 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

Risk area   Risk Rating  Assurance Level 
 
Funding and financial  Amber   Substantial 
resilience  
 
Project delivery  Amber   Substantial 
 
Recruitment &  Amber   Limited  
retention of staff in  
high risk areas 
 
Contracting –   Amber   Limited 
Significant Contracts 
 
Cyber Security   Red   Limited   
 

 Risk Management Strategy  
 
We have updated our risk management strategy and this can be found in Appendix 
A.  
 

 Review of Corporate Risk & Safety Group  
 
It was felt timely that a review of the adequacy of the Corporate Risk & Safety 
Group was looked at. You may recall that this is the governance group that looks at 
Strategic issues / risks at a corporate level on Risk Management and Health & 
Safety matters.  
 
Since our last meeting in March 2018, we have spoken with individual 
representatives on the group and asked the following questions;  
 

 Do you believe that you have a consistent approach to risk & safety within 

your directorate? 

 Could you ev

Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), Dianne Downs (Team Leader - Counter Fraud 
and Investigations), Matt Drury (Principal Investigator), David Forbes (County 
Finance Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Hancy (County 
Manager for Business Support), Mike Norman (External Auditor, Mazars), 
Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), John Sketchley (Audit Manager), 
Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars), Jill Thomas (Principal Auditor), 
Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People) and Tony Warnock (Operations and 
Financial Advice Manager)

25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence. 

26    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

27    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

28    PAYROLL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

Consideration was given to a presentation which updated the Committee on the 
payroll control environment and a summary of improvements since the last update in 
June 2018. 

The Service Manager – People provided detailed information as part of the 
presentation, which covered the following areas: -

 Summary of measures to improve the control regime; 



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Checks undertaken by internal audit;
 Overview of recent performance;
 Trend in advances paid;
 Incorrect / Late data – Actions Taken and Next Steps; and
 Management of historic under / overpayments. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 The Committee was advised that the Pay Statements Project had not 
identified any incidences of fraud and that the errors found were as a result of 
input and/or system errors.  Furthermore, it was advised that as part of the 
assurance to the business, dedicated work was being carried out on counter 
fraud and as part of this data analytical work would be carried out on source 
data; 

 It was advised that a further update would be provided to the Committee in 
November 2018 on progress with the Payroll Control Environment, and this 
would include an update on Year 3 for Fire and Rescue and for Corporate and 
Schools for the 3 years. It was confirmed that milestones were built into the 
project and the project was currently working to a challenging timeframe of 
November 2018;

 Improvements had been made to Business World On (Agresso), which had 
reduced the number of manual workarounds and had introduced pre-
populated and simplified forms to assist with those putting data into the 
system.  A significant rebuild was planned, which would bring improvements to 
the system;

 A specialist business support team had been put in place to assist both School 
Business Managers and Lincolnshire County Council managers for duration 
twelve months to validate data and support corporate and schools;

 It was confirmed that significant training had been provided to schools when 
the system was initially implemented and training was provided to newly 
appointed School Business Managers.  The Committee requested that the 
training was reviewed to ensure it met the needs of the School Business 
Managers;

 A Councillor highlighted that Serco's error rate was down to 0.31% and 
queried the County Council's error rate.  It was advised that for corporate 
payroll, excluding schools, 32% of the forms submitted were incomplete, 
incorrectly completed or submitted beyond the deadline.  However, those 
errors were not included as part of the payroll, as they were identified prior to 
being processed.  It was highlighted that this data was monitored on a monthly 
basis and the relevant directors were notified of errors within their respective 
areas.  It was requested that for the next meeting of the Committee, context 
was provided as to the 32% of incorrect or late forms, specifically the number 
of inaccurate or late forms submitted by the County Council and what 
protocols were being implemented to reduce this number.  It was also 
requested that the Committee received detail on the County Council's 
performance in this area for 2017/18;



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 It was highlighted that the specialist business support team was also validating 
the content of forms provided by the County Council, prior to them being 
submitted to Serco.  This reduced the risk of any errors reaching payroll;

 The issue of late data being provided to Serco had been highlighted at each 
departmental management team of the County Council, with an expectation 
that this data be submitted on time in future.  Accountability for the completed 
forms lay with the manager (originator); 

 Serco was not expected to process data that had been submitted late;
 The County Council and Serco had committed to putting in effective 

performance monitoring systems.  Data would be provided to the Committee 
at its meeting in November 2018 on the impact of the controls that had been 
introduced; 

 A Councillor highlighted that the introduction of the specialist business support 
team was crucial for the short term.  However, the Committee would need to 
receive assurances relating to the long-term, once the business support team 
was no longer in place;

 Monthly payroll reports were provided to schools prior to the payroll run which 
they were required to monitor;

 The Committee required assurance that the improvements to Business World 
On were robust and were addressing the error rates;

 It was concluded that the Committee would need assurance that the 
improvements to the system were functional and that the relevant staff were 
equipped going forward.  The importance of prompt and accurate information 
being provided by the County Council to Serco was also highlighted as a key 
area for improvement. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the Committee be provided contextual information 
on the County Council's error rate as part of the update to the November 2018 
meeting.

29    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided details of the audit work during 
the period 13 June 2018 to 11 September 2018; advised on the progress with the 
2018/19 plan; raised any other matters that might be of relevance to the role of the 
Audit Committee.

It was highlighted that during the period 13 June – 11 September 2018 four audits 
had been completed: four to final assurance reports; and one final school audit 
report.  A copy of the Internal Audit Progress Report was detailed at Appendix A to 
the report. 

Appendix 3 to Appendix A was highlighted to the Committee, which detailed the 
2018/19 Audit Plan to date.  



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

There were currently nine audits at draft report stage; eleven 2018/19 audits in 
progress; page 21 of the agenda pack referred.

As detailed within the June 2018 progress report, the Committee had received two 
audits concerning the Capital Programme and Fuel Cards, which had both received 
Low Assurance.

The Operations and Financial Advice Manager was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided an update on actions arising from the Internal Audit Report – Capital 
Programme, which was detailed at Agenda Item 12.  

The Committee was advised that in response to the recommendations as outlined in 
the Internal Audit: 

- A working group had been established to progress the recommendations on a 
Capital Reporting project;

- Any capital schemes that resulted in expenditure greater than £1m were now 
coded differently within the system to assist with improved monitoring;

- When major capital schemes were of high risk or high expenditure, a 
dedicated finance representative was allocated to the relevant project boards;

- A Capital Strategy was being developed, which would provide a framework for 
decision-making for future capital expenditure;

- The reporting of overspend had been formalised so that it was clear when and 
where the overspend should be reported;

- Financial training had already been delivered during 2018, which had covered 
capital and future training sessions would be held during October 2018 
covering capital;

- Work was being undertaken on the procedures and processing of Target 
Change forms.  This work was expected to be completed by October 2018;

- The controls that had been put in place had ensured that there was an 
increase in transparency with the Council's capital programme.  However 
further work could be undertaken to improve the transparency and that an 
increase in scrutiny on the approval of capital and accountability was cited as 
an example.

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 Although good progress had been made with the recommendations, the 
Committee was advised that this had not been initially possible, owing to the 
focus on the annual closure of accounts.  Following the closure of accounts 
significant progress had been made with the recommendations and it was 
advised this would continue;

 The planned increase in capital expenditure for IMT at the County Council was 
discussed and it was advised that Finance Service teams were awaiting 
detailed plans on the proposed expenditure.  The Committee queried whether 
an audit was planned on IMT capital expenditure and its control environment.  
In response, it was noted that an audit had already been undertaken and 
management action was being implemented.  It was then suggested that IMT 



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

capital expenditure be discussed as part of the Combined Assurance 
Reporting in January 2019;

 It was advised that work was being undertaken by the Audit and Risk Manager 
on the County Council's financial resilience in light of the issues encountered 
at Northamptonshire County Council. 

The County Manager for Business Support was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided an update on actions arising from the Internal Audit Report – Fuel Cards, 
which was detailed at Agenda Item 11.  

The Committee was advised that in response to the recommendations as outlined in 
the Internal Audit: 

- All of the recommendations contained within the Internal Audit Report – Fuel 
Cards had been progressed or implemented;

- A procurement exercise for the supply of fuel cards was currently underway.  
There were currently three contracts in place which would be consolidated into 
one single contract.  A working group with representation from finance and 
Serco had been established to work on the procurement exercise.  Tenders 
were due back at the end of September 2018 and it was hoped that the 
contract would be awarded to the successful bidder at the end of October 
2018;

- A full review of the governance around fuel cards had been carried out.  Any 
cards that had been identified as being no longer required had been 
destroyed.  As a result of the review, 630 active fuel cards remained;

- The County Council's Travel Policy had been updated and now included a 
section on Fuel Cards.  A copy of the policy was available for all employees to 
view on George, the Council's Intranet.  A user guidance note had also been 
produced; however it was not yet possible to publish alongside the policy until 
the outcome of the procurement exercise was known;

- Officers were expected to obtain receipts for fuel and budget managers were 
now required to review those receipts. 

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 The Committee was pleased that the recommendations contained within the 
report had been actioned;

 It was queried how many cards had been identified as no longer being 
required and destroyed as part of the review.  As this information was not 
available at the meeting, it was agreed that it would be emailed to the 
Committee for its information;

 Fuel cards were now issued and returned to one central address;
 Fuel cards could now only be used for the purchasing of standard as opposed 

to premium fuel and this was outlined in the Transport Policy;
 A leaver process had been established which ensured the return of fuel cards 

and the deactivation of those cards.  Managers were encouraged to conduct 
exit interviews however these were discretionary;



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 The recommendations would be progressed further once the new provider had 
been appointed.   Although controls had now been put in place, work would be 
undertaken with the new provider to further develop the control environment.

The Committee was provided with a brief update on the current and recent ICT audit 
work, page 20 of the agenda pack referred.  It was highlighted that the Committee 
was due to receive an in-depth ICT update at its meeting on 19 November 2018.

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to comment on the remainder of the 
report, which covered the following points: - 

 It was requested that detailed written information on the progress with 
recommendations was included alongside Internal Audit Reports when 
updates were being received by the Committee;

 A concern was raised over the number of outstanding audit recommendations, 
as detailed on pages 26 and 27 of the agenda pack, as this equated to circa 
35% of the total number of audit recommendations.  The Audit and Risk 
Manager agreed to raise this issue with the Council's directors and to seek an 
explanation;

 It was queried why two of the planned audits, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report, had been 'delayed to Q4 by Director'.  The Committee was assured 
that this was owing to legitimate reasons: For example, the audit concerning 
Domestic Abuse had been delayed as the service was currently midway 
through a commissioning exercise for the service.  It was considered an audit 
would add more value after between three and six months into the contract;

 Further to the above, the Committee was advised that with regards to the 
delayed audit on workforce performance and rewards, the audit had been 
delayed as the Council was currently undertaking a pilot performance and 
reward scheme and it was therefore considered more beneficial to undertake 
the audit once the results of the pilot scheme had been implemented.  
Furthermore, the Committee requested that the Audit and Risk Manager liaise 
with the Executive Director as it felt an audit was required during the pilot 
phase to obtain assurance during this phase of the work.

RESOLVED

(1) That the outcomes of Internal Audit's work be noted.

(2) That the Audit and Risk Manager be requested to highlight the number of 
outstanding audit recommendations with the Council's executive directors 
and to seek an explanation; and to liaise with the relevant director 
regarding bringing forward the delayed audit on workforce performance 
and rewards.

30    INTRODUCTION TO EXTERNAL AUDITORS - MAZARS

The Committee considered a report which provided a brief introduction to the 
Council's newly appointed external auditors, Mazars.



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Mark Surridge and Mike Norman were in attendance at the meeting and provided 
Members with a brief introduction. 

The Committee was reminded that following a tender process conducted by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments in 2017, Mazars had been appointed to provide 
external audit services to 18% of English local authorities, including Lincolnshire 
County Council.  The contact had commenced on 1 April 2018, for duration of five 
years. 

Mazars prided itself with a high standard of audit services and this was demonstrated 
by Mazars' achieving an overall rating for audit quality as green.

It was advised that Mark Surridge would be the key contact for the Management and 
the Audit Committee.  He would have overall responsibility for delivering high quality 
audit and would regularly attend meetings of the Audit Committee.  

It was also advised that Mike Norman would be responsible for the work performed 
on-site and would be a regular contact through the audit year. 

The County Finance Officer advised that the County Council had received had 
completed and returned an extensive questionnaire to Mazars, providing relevant 
information for their commencement of external auditor for the Council. 

RESOLVED

That the introduction from Mazars be noted. 

31    UPDATE POSITION ON RISK MANAGEMENT

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an update as 
to the progress made with the refresh of the Strategic Risk Register and an update 
on risk management generally. 

The Committee was advised that following consideration of the update risk 
management report at the meeting of the Committee in March 2018, the risks 
contained within the strategic risk register and the new risks that had been added 
would be presented to Corporate Management Board for agreement. An updated risk 
management strategy was detailed at Appendix A to the report. 

It was hoped that final agreement would be sought from Corporate Management 
Board in December 2018 and reported back to the Audit Committee in January 2019 
with a completed strategic risk register.  

Pages 39 and 40 of the report detailed the risks contained within the current risk 
register, their risk rating and assurance level. 

It was highlighted that in April 2018 the Risk Management Team of Lincolnshire 
County Council had won a Public Finance Innovation Awards in the category of 



8
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

Innovation in Risk Management.  The Committee congratulated the Team for 
achieving this award. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 It was important for the County Council to not become complacent with cyber 
security;

 It was confirmed that the risks contained within the risk register were currently 
under review and the Committee would receive an update at its meeting on 28 
January 2019.  It was confirmed that officers from the Team met with the risk 
owners on a quarterly basis to review progress.  The Committee could request 
the owner of a risk that was of interest to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee;

 It was highlighted that Corporate Management Board, as the accountable risk 
owners, would be in attendance on 28 January 2018, as the Committee was 
due to consider an item on Combined Assurance Status Reports;

 The development and introduction of controls could see a shift in assurance 
levels;

 It was suggested that the risk owners for the risk areas: Recruitment and 
retention of staff in high risk areas and Contracting – Significant Contracts 
should be invited to attend future meetings of the Committee to allow the 
Committee to examine both areas in further detail, as both risk areas had 
amber risk ratings with Limited Assurance. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the content of the report be noted. 

(2) That the risk owners for the risk areas: Recruitment and retention of staff 
in high risk areas and Contracting – Significant Contracts be invited to 
attend future meetings of the Committee. 

32    WORK PLAN

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2018/19 work plan. 

As agreed in Minute 32, the risk owners for the risk areas: Recruitment and retention 
of staff in high risk areas and Contracting – Significant Contracts be invited to attend 
future meetings of the Committee. 

The Committee was advised that a Local Government Association Peer Review was 
scheduled for March 2019.  

The Committee was reminded that a meeting of the Audit Committee Forum was 
scheduled for 16 October 2018 at the North Kesteven District Council offices in 



9
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

Sleaford.  Members were requested to notify the Audit and Risk Manager of their 
availability for the meeting.  

It was highlighted that agreement had been given by the meeting of County Council 
on 14 September 2018 to a second added member to be added to the Committee 
membership.  The recruitment process had commenced. 

RESOLVED

That the Work Plan, as set out in the report, and additional comments made be 
approved.  

33    BRIEFING ON FRAUD AWARENESS

Consideration was given to a presentation which raised awareness of fraud; outlined 
the role of the Committee in ensuring that Counter Fraud arrangements were 
effective; and 

Detailed information was provided as part of the presentation, which covered the 
following areas: -

 Overview;
 Why fraud matters;
 Why fraud cannot be ignored;
 Fraud risks;
 Examples of fraud;
 The Committee's role in ensuring effective Counter Fraud arrangements;
 Counter-fraud best practice;
 Fraud responsibilities;
 Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership; and
 Useful resources and publications. 

It was advised that Councillor A P Maughan had volunteered to become a Champion 
for Counter Fraud. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions of the officers in relation 
to the information contained within the presentation and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: -

 Lincolnshire County Council took a zero-tolerance approach to fraud and 
would report all instances of fraud.  It was highlighted that publishing 
incidences of fraud can act as a deterrent;

 A member suggested that the local NHS should form part of the Lincolnshire 
Counter Fraud Partnership.  In response, it was advised that the partnerships 
had been initially introduced and funded by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government for local authorities.  Officers agreed to consider this 
suggestion further;



10
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 It was agreed that the guide: A Councillor's workbook on bribery and fraud 
prevention be circulated to the Committee electronically, alongside a copy of 
the slides;

 A slide of fraud risks outlined that local government fraud equated to £7.8 
billion.  It was noted that this was an estimated cost to local authorities based 
on the Annual Fraud Indicator 2017.  It was suggested that the figures for the 
types of fraud committed in Lincolnshire be provided at a future meeting of the 
Committee;

 The importance of publishing the Council's counter fraud arrangements were 
discussed; and

 A counter fraud progress report would be provided to the Committee in 
November 2018. 

RESOLVED

That the content of the presentation on fraud awareness be noted. 

34    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that if they were present there could be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

35    FRAUD RISK REGISTER

Consideration was given to an exempt report which provided information on the 
annual update of Lincolnshire County Council's Fraud Risk Register.

A number of questions from members were responded to by officers.

RESOLVED

That the recommendation, as detailed in the exempt report, be approved.

36    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FUEL CARDS

A copy of the Internal Audit Report – Fuel Cards was circulated with the agenda pack 
for information.

37    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CAPITAL PROGRAMME

A copy of the Internal Audit Report – Capital Programme was circulated with the 
agenda pack for information.

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm.


